

INFLUENCE OF INTERCROPPING IN MAIZE ON PERFORMANCE OF WEEDS AND THE ASSOCIATED CROPS

ZAHID HUSSAIN^{1*}, KHAN BAHADAR MARWAT¹, FAZAL MUNSIF²,
ABDUL SAMAD³, SAIMA HASHIM¹ AND TAMANA BAKHT¹

¹Department of Weed Science, ²Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, 25130-Peshawar, Pakistan, ³Agriculture Research Institute (Tarnab) Peshawar, Pakistan

*Corresponding author's email: zhussainws@aup.edu.pk

Abstract

Field experiments on intercropping in maize crop were conducted during 2008 and 2009 at Agriculture Research Institute, Tarnab Peshawar, Pakistan. The experiments were laid out in a randomized complete block design comprising of 11 treatments, including weed free sole maize (WFMz), weedy check sole maize (WCMz), sole French beans (Fb), sole mung-beans (Mb), sole sunflower (Sf), intercropping maize-1-row+Frenchbean-1-row (MzFb 1:1), maize-1-row+Frenchbean-2-rows (MzFb 1:2), maize-1-row+mungbean-1-row(MzMb 1:1), maize-1-row+mungbean-2-rows (MzMb 1:2), maize-1-row+ sunflower-1-row (MzSf 1:1), and maize-1-row+sunflower-2-rows (MzSf 1:2). The treatments significantly affected the weeds and crop parameters. Weed density (136 weeds m⁻²) and fresh biomass (2769 kg ha⁻¹) were highest in the WCMz and Mb, respectively. The intercropping treatments resulted in 35-56% reduction in weed population. All the intercropping treatments showed 6.46 to 23.93% increase in the yield of maize over WCMz, except that in MzSf 1:2. Overall highest average grain yield of maize (3886 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded in WFMz with 30.65% increase in yield over the WCMz (2695 kg). Among the intercropping treatments, maize yield was highest (3543 kg ha⁻¹) in MzMb 1:1, where the yield was 23.93% higher than the WCMz; though it was at par with the MzFb 1:1 (3232 kg ha⁻¹ with 16.62% yield increase over WCMz). The computed LER ranged between 1.023-1.294. Similarly, the cost benefit ratios (CBRs) ranged between 1.27 and 1.67. Among the intercropping treatments, highest CBR (1.64) was computed for MzSf 1:2, followed by MzMb 1:2 (1.58). Thus, intercropping reduced weed population, boosted maize performance, enhanced land utilization and increased farmers' monetary advantage.

Introduction

Maize is the third most important cereal crop in Pakistan after wheat and rice and has got a great value as a fodder as well as a grain crop. During 2010-11, it was grown at national level on an area of 0.9742 million ha, with a total production of 3.707 million tons giving an average yield of 3805 kg ha⁻¹ (MINFA, 2011). Though it is a high yielding crop all over the world, unfortunately the case is not the same in Pakistan. Several biological and environmental factors may be responsible for the lower yields. Weeds are however, the most resilient and persistent pest (Beckett *et al.*, 1988), as annual losses in crop yield and quality due to weeds are greater than those due to insects and diseases (Hassan & Marwat, 2001; Khan *et al.*, 2008).

Several weed control methods such as planting density, row spacing (Hussain *et al.*, 2011; Hamayun, 2003), herbicides (Iftikhar-ud-Din *et al.*, 2011; Ali *et al.*, 2003), have been tested in maize but were not that successful. There has always been a need to search out an eco-friendly, non chemical and economical weed control method in maize. Intercropping which is the practice of growing more than one crop simultaneously in alternating rows of the same field (Ahmad *et al.*, 2013; Arif *et al.*, 2013; Bilalis *et al.*, 2008; Ennin *et al.*, 2002) is an effective practice in maize production which not only helps reduce the available space for weed growth but also increase the production per unit area. Moreover, in case of a severe disease or insect attack there are least chances of 100% crop loss, as the same disease or insect can't attack two different crops at the same time in the same field.

Crop diversity provides several advantages over monocropping, by giving a higher total return in yield and

acting as an insurance against failure or fluctuating market price of single crops (Polthanee & Trelo-ges, 2003). Intercropping is a common practice on small farms in developing countries due to small land holding and subsistence farming. However, in Pakistan this approach is widely neglected for various reasons. Due to continuous growing of cereals, the reduction in soil organic-matter content and nutrients led to nutrients imbalance, poor crop growth, low yield and increasing weed seed bank associated with cereals. Therefore intercropping provides unlimited opportunities to address many issues (Adhikary *et al.*, 2008; Hooper *et al.*, 2009).

Modern weed control in maize is an integrated program involving tillage, cultivation and herbicides. No fruitful work is yet done on intercropping in maize. Therefore, keeping in view the above mentioned aspects, an experiment was designed with the objectives to find out the best crop for intercropping in maize that might help in sufficient reduction of weed population with least negative impact on maize grain yield and to compare the effect of intercropping with the mono-crops; which may become a part of the integrated weed management program in maize crop.

Materials and Methods

The experiments were conducted at Agriculture Research Institute (Tarnab) Peshawar using an open pollinated variety "Azam" sown in a plot size of 5m x 4.5m for each treatment (experimental unit); each consisting of seven rows, each row was 5m long and 0.8m apart. The seed bed was prepared with a mold board plough followed by a couple of planking for proper leveling. The maize sowing was done in the mid of June

2008 and 2009 with seed drill while the intercrop sowing was carried out with the help of hand hoe. Harvesting took place in the first week of October 2008 and 2009. Sowing of mung beans, French-beans and sunflower as sole crops and intercrops was done on the same day after maize sowing. Intercropping was accomplished in two ways. First, there was one intercrop row between two adjacent maize rows, and second, there were kept two intercrop rows between two rows of maize crop. The row to row distance of maize crop was kept the same for all treatments of intercropping. The plant to plant distances of French-bean, mung-bean and sunflower were kept as per their recommended requirements. Full dose of the fertilizer Phosphorus (P) in form of Single Super Phosphate (SSP) and half of Nitrogen (N) in form of Urea was applied on the day of seed bed preparation as per recommended requirement of 150 kg N and 90 kg P ha⁻¹; whereas the remaining half of N was applied with the first irrigation. The crop was irrigated six times in the total growing season. Insects were controlled as necessary. All the procedures were kept the same in the experiments during both the years.

The experiments were laid out in a randomized complete block design and comprised of 11 treatments replicated four times. Dahmardeh *et al.*, (2010) remarked that the main crop and the intercrop should have positive effects on each other; they must have different root systems, nutrients requirements, leaf morphology etc. Moreover, they should have seasonal and climatic similarity. Keeping these points in mind, sunflower, mungbean and French beans were selected

for intercropping in maize crop. The treatments included were weed free sole maize (WFMz), weedy check sole maize (WCMz), sole French beans (Fb), sole mung-beans (Mb), sole sunflower (Sf), intercropping maize-1-row+Frenchbean-1-row (MzFb 1:1), maize-1-row+Frenchbean-2-rows (MzFb 1:2), maize-1-row+mungbean-1-row(MzMb 1:1), maize-1-row+mungbean-2-rows (MzMb 1:2), maize-1-row+sunflower-1-row (MzSf 1:1), and maize-1-row+sunflower-2-rows (MzSf 1:2).

The data on weed density m⁻² was collected with the help of a quadrat of size 1 m² thrown three times randomly in each treatment and then averages were computed. The French-bean crop was harvested 70 days after sowing (DAS), sunflower 80 days and mungbean 85 DAS. The yield data of the intercrops were recorded after their harvesting. In the end, maize crop was harvested, dried, and threshed separately after which the maize grain yield data was collected. Three rows of maize crop from sole treatments and three rows from intercropped treatments were harvested at black layer formation. For economic analysis, the gross income, cost of production, net income ha⁻¹ and cost benefit ratio (CBR) were also computed as per prevailing rates in summer season of 2008 and 2009. The efficiency of an intercropping system can be evaluated by the land equivalent ratio (LER), defined as the total area required under sole cropping to produce the equivalent yields obtained under intercropping (Ibrahim *et al.*, 2013; Willey and Rao, 1980). The LER values were calculated by the formula:

$$LER = \left(\frac{Y_{ab}}{Y_{aa}} + \frac{Y_{ba}}{Y_{bb}} \right) \quad \text{OR}$$

$$LER = \left(\frac{\text{Grain yield of intercropped maize}}{\text{Grain yield of sole maize}} + \frac{\text{Yield of intercropped legume}}{\text{Yield of sole legume}} \right)$$

All the recorded data were analyzed as a blocked one-way ANOVA with MSTATC; whereas appropriate means were separated by least significant difference (LSD) at the p = 0.05 level (Jan *et al.*, 2009). For confirmation, both the statistical computer softwares, MSTATC (Michigan State University, USA) and STATISTIX 8.0 were applied for computing both the ANOVA and LSD.

Results

Weed density m⁻²: The problematic weeds found in the experimental sites during the two years study were *Amaranthus viridis*, *Digitaria sanguinalis*, *Digera arvensis*, *Echinochloa crus-galli*, *Cyperus rotundus*, *Sorghum halepense*, *Convolvulus arvensis*, *Cynodon dactylon*, *Dactyloctenium aegyptium*, and *Trianthema portulacastrum*. Overall the weed densities in the intercropping treatments were less than the weed densities in the sole treatments. Highest weed density (136 weeds m⁻²) was observed in the weedy check sole maize (WCMz) which was however at par with the sole Frenchbean and sole mungbean treatments. The lowest density of 60 weeds m⁻² was recorded in the MzSf 1:2

treatments (i.e. intercropping of maize and sunflower at ratio of 1:2). The rest of the intercropping treatments were statistically similar to each other. In comparison to the weedy check (WCMz), the highest reduction in weed population (91.9%) was though found in WFMz (sole); however, the intercropping treatments also resulted in a significant reduction in weed population, ranging between 34-55%.

Fresh weed biomass (kg ha⁻¹): Weed biomass is an important tool to record the impact of weed control treatments on the crops and their associated weeds. Rao (2000) stated that generally one kilogram of weeds in a field will correspond to one kilogram loss of crop yield. Statistical analysis of the data showed that the applied treatments also significantly affected the fresh weed biomass (Table 1). The overall weed biomass observed in the intercropping treatments ranged between 1105-1656 kg ha⁻¹ as compared to the WCMz (2427 kg ha⁻¹). The mean data showed that highest fresh weed biomass of 2769 kg ha⁻¹ was found in Mungbean sole treatment (Mb), followed by French bean monoculture (2519 kg ha⁻¹) and WCMz (2427 kg ha⁻¹). Overall minimum fresh weed biomass was found in WFMz (132 kg ha⁻¹) and among the

intercropping treatments the minimum weed biomass was recorded in the MzSf 1:2 treatments.

Grain yield of maize (kg ha⁻¹): The agricultural experiments are mostly aimed at improvement in the quality and quantity of the crop yields. Here the results of intercropping effect on maize yield and net income from the given land have been discussed. It is evident from the results given in Table 2 that all the intercropping treatments had a better net effect on crops yields as compared to the sole crops. The intercropping

treatments were compared with weed free maize monoculture (WFMz) and weedy maize monoculture (WCMz). The highest maize yield of 3886 kg ha⁻¹ with 30.65% increase over WCMz treatments was recorded in WFMz plots. However, among the intercropping treatments, the maize yield was highest (3543 kg ha⁻¹) in MzMb 1:1 followed by MzFb 1:1 (3232 kg ha⁻¹) and MzMb 1:2 (3026 kg ha⁻¹). All these three treatments were statistically at par. The increase in yield of maize over WCMz due to these three treatments was 23.9, 16.62 and 10.49%, respectively (Table 2).

Table 1. Weed density m⁻², weed population reduction (%) and fresh weed biomass (kg ha⁻¹) As affected by different treatments (average of the two years, 2008-09).

Treatments	Weed density m ⁻²	Weed population reduction (%)	Fresh weed biomass (kg ha ⁻¹)
WFMz (sole)	11 d	91.91	132 f
WCMz (sole)	136 a	---	2427 ab
Frenchbean (Fb) (sole)	133 a	2.20	2519 a
Mungbean (Mb) (sole)	121 a	11.02	2769 a
Sunflower (Sf) (sole)	93 b	31.60	1734 c
MzFb 1:1 (IC)	87 b	36.03	1634 cd
MzFb 1:2 (IC)	75 b	44.85	1254 de
MzMb 1:1 (IC)	89 b	34.56	1427 d
MzMb 1:2 (IC)	72 b	47.05	1252 de
MzSf 1:1 (IC)	81 b	40.44	1656 cd
MzSf 1:2 (IC)	60 c	55.88	1105 e
LSD _{0.05}	26.0	---	304

MzFb 1:1 (Maize 1 row + French bean 1 row), MzFb 1:2 (Maize 1 row + French bean 2 rows),
MzMb 1:1 (Maize 1 row + mungbean 1 row), MzMb 1:2 (Maize 1 row + mungbean 2 rows),
MzSf 1:1 (Maize 1 row + sunflower 1 row), MzSf 1:2 (Maize 1 row + sunflower 2 rows)

Table 2. Average grain yield of maize (kg ha⁻¹) and yield increase over weedy check (WC) as affected by different treatments (2008 and 09).

Treatments	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Yield increase over WC (kg ha ⁻¹)	% increase in yield over WC
WFMz (sole)	3886 a	1191	30.65
WCMz (sole)	2695 d	---	---
MzFb 1:1	3232 bc	537	16.62
MzFb 1:2	2997 c	302	10.08
MzMb 1:1	3543 b	848	23.93
MzMb 1:2	3026 c	331	10.49
MzSf 1:1	2881 c	186	6.46
MzSf 1:2	2249 e	- 446	---
LSD	328		

MzFb 1:1 (Maize 1 row + French bean 1 row), MzFb 1:2 (Maize 1 row + French bean 2 rows),
MzMb 1:1 (Maize 1 row + mungbean 1 row), MzMb 1:2 (Maize 1 row + mungbean 2 rows),
MzSf 1:1 (Maize 1 row + sunflower 1 row), MzSf 1:2 (Maize 1 row + sunflower 2 rows)

Pod yield of French beans (kg ha⁻¹): Perusal of the data showed that yield of French beans was significantly affected by the treatments. Mean values of data in Table 3 indicated that French-bean yield was highest in its sole treatments (2930 kg ha⁻¹); while in intercropping treatments its yield was 812 and 1533 kg ha⁻¹ in MzFb 1:1 and MzFb 1:2 treatments, respectively.

Grain yield of mung beans (kg ha⁻¹): Mungbean is an important crop and has been found very impressive for intercropping with maize crop. Data regarding grain yield of mungbean are shown in Table 3, indicating that grain yield of mungbean was significantly affected by the

applied treatments of its sole and intercropping with maize at the two different combinations. The grain yield of mungbean was higher in its sole plots (1956 kg ha⁻¹) than those of intercropped treatments i.e. MzMb 1:1 (648 kg) and MzMb 1:2 (910 kg ha⁻¹); however, both were statistically at par.

Achene yield of sunflowers (kg ha⁻¹): The achene yield of sunflower was also significantly affected by the treatments (Table 3). Lowest achene yield (524 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded in intercropped sunflower with maize at the ratio of 1:2; while the highest achene yield of 1593 kg ha⁻¹ was obtained in sunflower sole treatments. The yield in the treatment of MzSf 1:1 was 708 kg ha⁻¹.

Table 3. The effect of maize (Mz), frenchbean (Fb), mungbean (Mb), and sunflower (Sf) grown in monoculture (sole) or intercrops (IC) on yields and land equivalent ratio (LER).

Treatment	Yield (kg/ha)					Partial LER				Total LER
	Mz	Fb	Mb	Sf	Total	Mz	Fb	Mb	Sf	
WFMz (sole)	3886 a				3886					
WCMz (sole)	2695 d				2695					
Frenchbean (Fb) (sole)		2930 a			2930					
Mungbean (Mb) (sole)			1956 a		1956					
Sunflower (Sf) (sole)				1593 a	1593					
MzFb 1:1 (IC)	3232 bc	812 c			4044	0.85	0.28			1.13 b
MzFb 1:2 (IC)	2997 c	1533 b			4530	0.77	0.52			1.29 a
MzMb 1:1 (IC)	3543 b		648 b		4191	0.91		0.33		1.24 a
MzMb 1:2 (IC)	3026 c		910 b		3936	0.78		0.47		1.25 a
MzSf 1:1 (IC)	2881 c			524 b	3405	0.74			0.33	1.07 bc
MzSf 1:2 (IC)	2249 e			708 b	3657	0.58			0.44	1.02 c
LSD (P = 0.05)	328.0	528.7	313.3	252.5						0.09

Means in each columns followed by different letters are significantly different from each at $p \leq 0.05$

Land equivalent ratio (LER): The LER values were greater than one in all intercropping treatments, which indicated yield benefit of intercropping over sole maize crop (Table 3). The highest LER value of 1.29 was computed for MzFb 1:1 (i.e. maize one row intercropped with two rows of mungbean) which was however statistically similar to MzMb 1:2 (1.25) and MzMb 1:1 (1.24). On the other hand, minimum LER i.e., 1.02 was recorded in MzSf 1:2. The results expressed that intercropping of maize with frenchbean and mungbean has got higher land use efficiency than sunflower crop.

Cost benefit ratio (CBR): Agro-economic feasibility of an intercropping system can be determined by its net monetary gain. In the present study, the cost benefit ratio (CBR) of maize intercropping with French bean, mungbean and sunflower was determined to know the economic benefits of intercropping. Highest CBR of 1.64 was observed in MzSf 1:2 treatments, followed by MzMb 1:2 (1.58), and MzFb 1:2 (1.4). However, it should be known that all the treatments had a CBR in the range from 1.27 to 1.64. Moreover, our results in Table 4 also indicated that the net income from all the intercropping treatments was more as compared to the sole cropping.

Table 4. Cost benefit ratio (CBR) of maize (Mz), frenchbean (Fb), mungbean (Mb), and sunflower (Sf) grown in monoculture (sole) and intercrops (IC).

Treatments	Yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Gross income (PKR ha ⁻¹)	Total cost (PKR ha ⁻¹)	Net income ha ⁻¹		CBR (GI/NI)
				PKR	USD	
WFMz (sole)	3886	155440	67572	92868	1086	1.67
WCMz (sole)	2695	107800	27307	80493	942	1.34
Frenchbean (Fb) (sole)	2930	117200	24870	92330	1080	1.27
Mungbean (Mb) (sole)	1956	117360	30415	86945	1017	1.35
Sunflower (Sf) (sole)	1593	95580	25935	69645	815	1.37
MzFb 1:1 (IC)	3232 + 812	129280 + 32480	27307 + 12435	120018	1404	1.35
MzFb 1:2 (IC)	2997 + 1533	119880 + 61320	27307 + 24820	129023	1510	1.40
MzMb 1:1 (IC)	3543 + 648	141720 + 38880	27307 + 15207	138088	1616	1.31
MzMb 1:2 (IC)	3026 + 910	121040 + 36600	27307 + 30415	99918	1169	1.58
MzSf 1:1 (IC)	2881 + 524	115240 + 34060	27307 + 12967	109026	1276	1.37
MzSf 1:2 (IC)	2249 + 708	89960 + 46020	27307 + 25935	82738	968	1.64

Prices of maize @ Rs. 40, French bean @ Rs. 40, mungbean @ Rs. 60 and sunflower seeds @ Rs. 65 kg⁻¹
Labor charges @ Rs. 300 day⁻¹ (1 USD = 85.46 PKR during 2010)

Discussion

The intercropping of sunflower was most successful among the rest of the intercropping treatments in terms of weed population reduction (55%) because of the effective competition with weeds for space. In addition, sunflower growth was also found quicker than weeds which added to its effectiveness in intercropping. However, there was some negative effect found on maize yield. The weed population reduction in mungbean intercrop was less than

sunflower because of the relatively smaller size and less rapid growth. The French bean crop among the intercropping treatments was the last in weed population reduction. However, all the intercropping treatments were significantly different from the sole weedy maize in minimizing the weed density.

Mung-beans apparently had a very friendly combination with maize crop in terms of reduction in weed density as well as maize grain yield (Makinde *et al.*, 2009). Mungbean is a 75 day crop and thus harvested

before the harvesting stage of maize. Therefore, it suppressed the weed growth in the empty niches in the earlier maize growing season especially during the critical period of weed competition (Hussain *et al.*, 2012; Gomes *et al.*, 2007; Buchler *et al.*, 2001), ultimately the nutrients that could be utilized by weeds are sucked by the mungbean crop which had least or no impact on maize crop as the requirements of the two crops were physiologically different, which was not the case with the weeds (Din *et al.*, 2013; Santalla *et al.*, 2001). On the other hand, the French beans and sunflower intercropping impact was not that effective. The sunflower crop though performed well in weed suppression in the early stages and affected maize performance at the same time, which indicated that there could have been competition for space between maize and sunflower plants in the later stages. Similarly, the French beans intercropping suppressed weed growth to some extent however their growth was also suppressed by maize crop.

It is obvious that when a crop is sown solely the yield will be higher than when it is sown as intercrop, as there is always a competition for the available limited resources. The inter-specific competition and depressive effect of maize, a C₄ species, on French beans, a C₃ crop, as maize have been known to be dominant when intercropped with C₃ crops like soybean etc. Zhuang & Yu-Bi (2013) and Polthanee & Trelo-ges (2003) reported that shading by the taller plants in mixture could reduce the photosynthetic rate of the lower growing plants and thereby reduce their yields.

The reason for the lowest yield is in fact the over population in the specified area of the treatments. At one side there is C₄ maize and on the other side the sunflower population is almost double of maize which not only resulted in an inter-specific competition i.e. between maize and sunflower plants but also an intra-specific competition among sunflower plants themselves, in addition to the weed-crop competition for nutrients, light, space and water. Perusal of the data showed that yield of sunflower was significantly affected by intercropping sunflower with maize. Taller plants in mixture do reduce the photosynthetic rate of the lower growing plants and thereby reduce their yields (Zhang *et al.*, 2012). Similarly, crop yields are reduced by intercropping as compared to monoculture (Polthanee and Trelo-ges, 2003).

Researchers like Olufajo (1992) and Agbaje *et al.*, (2002) achieved higher land land equivalent ratios in intercropping with maize crop. Efficient use of land resource where land shortage inclines the farmers to grow many crops on small piece of land is one of the rationales of intercropping in the traditional farming systems. Patra *et al.*, (1990) achieved higher LER from intercropping of maize with pigeon pea, Mandimba (1995) from intercropping of maize with groundnut, and Kalia *et al.*, (1992) from maize intercropped with soybean. Similarly, Ullah *et al.*, (2007) in experiments on soybean-maize intercropping achieved highest land equivalent ratio of 1.62 from maize intercropped with soybean. In conclusion, all the intercropping systems have the potential to give substantially higher net income over mono-cropping.

According to Singh & Balyan (2000) and Barik *et al.*, (1998), intercropping system is more economical as compared to sole cropping system. The greater income from intercropping treatments is in fact attributed to the efficient use of inputs, soil, and other resources. Intercropping is therefore an economical method of crop growing as shown by net income and CBR in Table 4. The study suggests that intercropping can reduce reliance on the synthetic herbicides for weed management and can decrease the cost of production. In addition it is an environmentally safe way of managing and minimizing the associated weeds.

Conclusions

The treatments of intercropping were all effective in weeds population reduction and increase in income per unit area. Average weed densities m⁻² were considerably reduced by the intercropping treatments of French bean, mung bean and sunflower in maize, thereby reducing weed populations significantly as compared to weedy check. The intercropping treatments also showed increase in the yield of maize over weedy check sole maize treatments. Similarly, the LER and CBR values indicated fruitful results of the intercropping treatments. Therefore, the practice of intercropping should be encouraged in future as the farmers in Pakistan generally are reluctant of the intercropping particularly in maize crop.

References

- Adhikary, S., D.K. Bagchi., P. Ghosal., R.N. Banerjee and B.N. Chatterjee. 2008. Studies on maize-legume intercropping and their residual effects on soil fertility status and succeeding crop in upland situation. *J. Agron. Crop Sci.*, 167(5): 289-293.
- Agbaje, G.O., B.A. Ogunbodede and J.O Makinde. 2002. Biological and economical efficiency of maize + soybean intercrop pattern in rainforest and savanna areas of Nigeria. *J. Agric. Res.*, 3: 37-40.
- Ahmad, M., M.J. Khan and D. Muhammad. 2013. Response of maize to different phosphorus levels under calcareous soil conditions. *Sarhad J. Agric.*, 29(1): 43-48.
- Arif, M., A. Ali, M. Umair, F. Munsif, K. Ali, Inamullah, M. Saleem and G. Ayub. 2012. Effect of biochar, FYM and mineral nitrogen alone and in combination on yield and yield components of maize. *Sarhad J. Agric.*, 28(2): 191-195.
- Barik, A.K., A.K. Mukherjee and B.K. Mandale. 1998. Growth and yield of sorghum and groundnut grown as sole and intercrops under different nitrogen regimes. *Ind. J. Agron.*, 43(2): 241-247.
- Beckett, T.H., E.W. Stoller and L.M. Wax. 1988. Interference of four annual weeds in corn. *Weed Sci.*, 36: 764-769.
- Bilalis, D., P. Papastylianou, A. Konstantas, S. Patsiali, A. Karkanis and A. Efthimiadou. 2010. Weed-suppressive effects of maize-legume intercropping in organic farming. *Int. J. Pest Manage.*, 56(2): 173-181.
- Buchler, D.D., K.A. Kohler and M.S. Foster. 2001. Corn, soybean, and weed responses of spring-seeded smother plants. *J. Sust. Agric.*, 18:63-79.
- Dahmardeh, M., A. Ghanbari., B. A. Syahsar and M. Ramrodi. 2010. The role of intercropping maize (*Zea mays* L.) and cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) on yield and soil chemical properties. *African J. Agric. Res.*, 5(8): 631-636.

- Din, S., M. Ramzan, M.U. Rahman, R. Khan, M. Waqas and I. Din. 2013. Efficacy of tillage and mulching practices for weed suppression and maize yield under non-irrigated condition. *Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res.*, 19(1): 71-78.
- Ennin, S.A., M.D. Clegg and C.A. Francis. 2002. Resource utilization in soybean/maize intercrops. *African Crop Sci. J.*, 10(3): 251-261.
- Gomes, J.J., P.S. Silva, F.F. Filho and V.G. Santos. 2007. Effects of weed control through cowpea intercropping on maize morphology and yield. *Planta Daninha*, 25(3): 433-441.
- Hamayun, M. 2003. Effect of spacing and weed free periods on the productivity of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res.*, 9(3-4): 179-184.
- Hassan, G. and K.B. Marwat. 2001. Integrated Weed Management in agricultural crops. National Workshop on Technologies for Sustainable Agriculture, Sep.24-26, 2001, NIAB, Faisalabad, Pakistan.
- Hooper, A.M., A. Hassan, K. Chamberlain, Z. Khan and J.A. Pickett. 2009. New genetic opportunities from legume intercrops for controlling *Striga* spp., parasitic weeds. *Pest Manage. Sci.*, 65(5): 546-552.
- Hussain, S., M.A. Nadeem, A. Tanveer and R. Ullah. 2012. Determining critical weed competition period in maize (*Zea mays* L.) sown under different tillage intensities. *Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res.*, 18(4): 461-474.
- Hussain, Z., K.B. Marwat and J. Cardina. 2011. Common cocklebur competition in forage maize. *Weed Technol.*, 25(1): 151-158.
- Ibrahim, M., N. Ahmad, Z.K. Shinwari, A. Bano and F. Ullah. 2013. Allelopathic assessment of genetically modified and non modified maize (*Zea mays* L.) on physiology of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Pak. J. Bot.*, 45(1): 235-240.
- Iftikhar-ud-Din, G. Ullah, M.S. Baloch, A.A. Baloch, I.U. Awan and E.A. Khan. 2011. Effect of phosphorus and herbicides on yield and yield components of maize. *Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res.*, 17(1): 1-7.
- Jan, M.T., P. Shah, P.A. Hollington, M.J. Khan and Q. Sohail 2009. Agriculture Research: Design and Analysis, A Monograph. NWFP Agricultural University Peshawar, Pakistan.
- Kalia, R.D., R.V. Singh and R. Singh. 1992. Performance of soybean intercropping with maize in different planting patterns under rainfed conditions of Himachal Pradesh. *Haryana J. Agron.*, 8(1): 78-80.
- Khan, A., M.T. Jan, M. Arif, K.B. Marwat and A. Jan. 2008. Phenology and crop stand of wheat as affected by nitrogen sources and tillage practices. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 40: 1103-1112.
- Makinde, E.A., O.T. Ayoola and E.A. Makinde. 2009. Intercropping leafy greens and maize on weed infestation, crop development & yield. *Int. J. Veg. Sci.*, 15: 402-411.
- Mandimba, G.R. 1995. Contribution of nodulated legumes on the growth of maize under various cropping systems. *Symbiosis (Rehvt)*, 19(2/3): 213-222.
- MINFA. 2011. Agricultural Statistics of Pakistan 2010-11. Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, pp. 18-19.
- Olufajo, O. 1992. Response of soybean to intercropping with maize in a sub-humid tropical environment. *Trop. Oil Seeds J.*, 1: 27-33.
- Patra, B.C., B. K. Mandal and B. B. Mandal. 1990. Productivity of maize legume intercropping system. *Indian J. Agri. Sci.*, 34(4): 227-233.
- Polthanee, A. and V. Trelo-Ges. 2003. Growth, yield and land use efficiency of corn and legumes grown under intercropping systems. *Plant Prod. Sci.*, 6(2): 139-146.
- Rao, V.S. 2000. Harmful effects caused by weeds. Principles of Weed Science. Oxford and IBH publishing Co. Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi and Calcutta, pp. 1.
- Santalla, M., A.P. Rodino, P.A. Casquero and A.M. de Ron. 2001. Interactions of bush bean intercropped with field and sweet corn. *Europ. J. Agron.*, 15: 185-196.
- Singh, K. and J.S. Balyan. 2000. Performance of sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor*) plus legume intercropping under different planting geometries and nitrogen levels. *J. Agron.*, 45(1): 64-69.
- Ullah, A., M.A. Bhatti, Z.A. Gurmani and M. Imran. 2007. Studies on planting patterns of maize (*Zea mays* L.) facilitating legumes intercropping. *J. Agric. Res.*, 45(2): 113-118.
- Willey, R.W. and M.R. Rao. 1980. A competitive ratio for quantifying competition between intercrops. *Exp. Agric.*, 16: 117-125.
- Zhuang, L. and H. Yu-Bi. 2013. Function analysis of phytochrome b gene in maize. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 45(4): 1215-1220.
- Zhang, L., Y. Zhao, Y. Zhai, M. Gao, X. Zhang, K. Wang, W. Nan and J. Liu. 2012. Effects of exogenous nitric oxide on glycinebetaine metabolism in maize (*Zea mays* L.) seedlings under drought stress. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 44(6): 1837-1844.

(Received for publication 26 August 2011)